Operations of Control Devices under LAC 33:III.2108
An affected facility is any marine loading operation with uncontrolled emissions of VOC greater than 100 tpy outside the non-attainment parishes.

The loading operation is exempt from control requirements if the VOC true vapor pressure is less than 1.5 psia at the loading temperature.
The term “uncontrolled emissions” should be interpreted to mean the maximum potential to emit of the facility under any operating condition.
LAC 33:III.2108.A, the definition of an affected facility, distinguishes between, crude oil, gasoline or VOCs, and since the exemption statement only talks about VOCs, this may mean that crude oil and gasoline are not eligible for the exemption. 

· There is no formulation of gasoline that could ever possibly qualify for the exemption. (The definition of gasoline in LAC 33:III.2108.B says it has to be greater than 27.6 kilopascals which equals 4.0 psia) 

· Crude oil can, so why was it not included in the exemption phrase unless it was to be specifically excluded. 

· This argument is further supported by the differences described in LAC 33:III.2108.C.3 where the categories are grouped or separated under various circumstances.  (See LAC 33:III.2108.C.3.b crude oil or other VOCs, LAC 33:III.2108.C.3.a gasoline)  and

· LAC 33:III.2108.D.1 supports this by combining gasoline and other VOCs, but excluded crude oil until LAC 33:III.2108.D.2

· A counter argument is that the intent of the term VOC was to be inclusive of all Section 111 definition of VOCs which includes crude oil

Option 1
The regulation language clearly intends to separate the products into 3 product categories. Therefore, LDEQ can conclude that only other VOCs are eligible for the exemption.  (Since the target facility loads crude oil, they are not exempt from the requirements of LAC 33:III.2108 no matter what vapor pressure the crude oil product is.  LDEQ does not need to address the applicability of LAC 33:III.905 to the facility application as submitted.
Option 2
VOC is interpreted to include crude oil in the exemption. Legal is of the opinion that while option 1 does raise a discussion-worthy point, the use of the term VOC in the exemption sentence does not exclude crude.  The scope of the only definition of VOC in the regulations (section 111) clearly encompasses crude.  The fact that a very vague and general definition of crude is given in 2108 does not exclude it from the more broad definition of VOC in section 111.  Even if the argument is made that the definition of crude in 2108 is for purposes of that section, the definition of crude is still within the scope of the Section 111 definition of VOC.  Thus the use of the term VOC in the exemption is meant to be inclusive of all VOC products rather then exclusive to just VOC products other than crude and gasoline. 
Argument that 905 and 2108 are conflicting:

-Assume that 905 does not exist. 

-If the exemption in 2108 would allow an entity to be permitted to only use the flare when crude with a vapor pressure of greater than 1.5 is being loaded (and exempt from using the flare when loading crude with a vapor pressure of less than 1.5), where the facility has a flare in place and would be handling crude with various vapor pressures (both greater than and less than 1.5 psia at the loading temp), then it can be argued that the exemption in 2108 conflicts with 905. 

- In the situation where 2 or more regulations are conflicting, and 1 of the regulations speaks more specifically to the circumstances at hand then the more specific regulation controls.  In this case it can be argued that the exemption in 2108, which specifically exempts emissions from VOC with a vapor pressure of less than 1.5 psia at the loading temperature of the liquid from the control requirements of that section, is both conflicting with the more general provision 905 (which generally requires control facilities to be operated and maintained whenever installed), and more specific to the situation/circumstances.  

-Under this argument, the exemption in 2108 would be controlling.  Otherwise stated, the exemption provided in 2108 would control to the exclusion of the conflicting requirements of 905, thereby requiring operation of the flare only when loading crude with a vapor pressure of greater than 1.5.

This is somewhat further supported by 2107.A.2 which states that once the facility is subject to the Section, they must continue to comply even when the throughput is below the applicability levels.  2108 has no corresponding regulatory language
How to permit the Alternate Operating Scenario:
When loading crude oil at a vapor pressure which will generate more than 100 tpy, the control device must be used and when loading crude oil at a vapor pressure which will generate less than 100 tpy, the control device can be turned off.
LDEQ can generate a set of permit specific requirements to allow a facility to operate under this type of scenario.

· The facility must maintain a running summation of the past 11.99 months of loading.

· The facility may be required to perform a laboratory sample analysis to determine the true vapor pressure of the crude oil at the loading temperature.  Data obtained from reference tables may not be adequate.

· The crude oil loading operation normally varies from barge to barge or ship to ship.

· The facility must calculate the predicted emissions prior to the current loading operation
· The facility must determine if it would put them over the 100 tpy limit.
· This could potentially force the facility to flare a very low vapor pressure product.

· The alternate operating scenario will not be able to be tied to the vapor pressure of the product as presented in facility’s application.
· The restrictions on operations would need to be established as a synthetic minor requiring public notice of a federally enforceable condition to ensure that the facility does not generate sufficient emissions to become a major source without the proper permit for such operation.
· This condition would be tied to both the monitoring of the true vapor pressure and the throughput for any twelve month period.

· This permitting set of conditions ignores the requirement from LAC 33:III.905.

